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( ~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEAL TH 

~ 
FOR US POSTAL SERVICE DEi IYi;RY: 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
6700B Rockledge Drive, Suite 2500, MSC 6910 
Bethesda, Maryland 20892-6910 
Home Page: http://gr ants .nih.gov/g rants/ol aw/olaw.htm 

October 11, 2018 

Dr. Thomas F. Murray 
Provost and Institutional Official 
Creighton University 
2500 California Plaz.a 
Omab.a, NE 68 I 78 

Dear Dr. Murray, 

FOR EXPRESS MAH : 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
6700B Rockledge Drive, Suite 2500 

Bethesda, Maryland 20817 
~ :( 301)496-7163 
Ew.im.ik: (301) 402-7065 

Re: Animal Welfare Assurance 
#3348-01 (OLA W Case IX) 

The Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare (OLA W) acknowledges receipt of your September 28, 2018 
letter reporting an instance of noncompliance with the PHS Policy on Humane Care and Use of Laboratory 
Animals at Creighton University. This issue was reported to our office by phone on August 7, 2018. 
According to the information provided, OLA W understands that on July 23rd a three-day treatment of 
carprofen was prescribed once daily for two microswine with mild lameness. On July 25th it was 
determined that the previous day dose had not been administered. The veterinarian was notified and 
discontinued treatment in the absence of current signs of lameness. The activity to which the pigs were 
assigned was funded by the PHS. 

Corrective actions included counseling of the responsible individual by the Animal Resource Facility 
manager. It is understood that you will report this issue to the NIH funding components and to the USDA. 

The prompt consideration of this matter by Creighton University was consistent with the philosophy of 
institutional self-regulation. Similarly, the actions taken to resolve the issue and prevent recurrence were 
appropriate. We appreciate being informed of this matter and find no cause for further action by this 
office. 

cc: IACUC Chair 
Dr. Robert M. Gibbens, USDA, APHIS, AC 

Sincere! 

Brent C. Morse, DVM 
Director 
Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

(b)(6) 
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Creighton 
UNIVERSITY 
Office of the Provost 
Research Compliance 

l 

Amended: October 8, 2018 

September 28, 2018 

Dr. Brent Morse 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
Division of Compliance Oversight 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
RKL1, Suite 1050, MSC 7982 
Bethesda, Mary land 20892-7982 

Re: Creighton's Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC) Animal Incident Report, 
Assurance Number A3348-01/D16 -00226 

Dear Dr. Morse: 

Creighton University Is subm itting a finalized written report regarding an incident that took place on July 
24, 2018. The University's Research Compliance Auditor made the init ial report to you via phone on 
August 7, 2018. 

Background Informat ion/Anim al Welfare Issue: 

On July 23, 2018, 2 m icroswine were observed with mild lameness. As a result, a 3 day treatment of 
carprofen was prescribed once daily (SID) through July 25, 2018. On the morning of July 25, 2018 a 
member of the Animal Resource Facility (ARF) discovered the previous ' day dose of carprofen was 
present in the medication bin and neither animal received the ir second dose of carprofen on July 24, 
2018. The Attending Veter inarian (AV) was immediately notified of this oversight; however , given that 
neither animal displayed signs of lameness the AV decided to discont inue the treatment. 

Corrective Action Plan Taken: 

The following corrective action plan was created and submitted by the Animal Resource Facility 
Manager to prevent reoccurrence of this noncomp liance: 

• The ARF manager met w ith personnel responsible for this oversight and reviewed the 
importance of the daily process of checking the medication bin and door sheets on each animal 
room for any special instructions including medications. 

, 402 .280 .3200 f • 402.280.4766 
Or. C.C. and Mabel L. Criss Health Sciences Bu ilding, Room 111 
2500 Cal ifornia Plaza Omaha, NE 68178 

creighto n.edu 
crelg hlon.edu / researchse rvi ces 
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Reporting: 

The following agencies/organ izations will be contacted regarding this noncompliance: 
• Since this is an USDA covered species, the United States Departm ent of Agricultur e (USDA) will 

be informed of th is noncompliance. 
• This research is funded under NIH Grant #R01HL128063 and #R01Hl144125. Creighton 

University will fol low the NIH guideli nes for reporting . 
• Additionally, the Association for Assessment and Accreditation of Laboratory Animal Care 

International (AAALAC) will be informed of this noncompliance . 

Please feel free to contact Dr. Thomas F. Murray, Provost and Institut ional Official, at (b)( 6) or 
Dr. Joseph A. Knezetic, Director of Research Compliance, at (b) (6)if you have any further 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas F. Murr ay Ph.D. 
Institutional Official and 
Provost 

(b)(6) 

Joseph A. Knezetic, Ph.D. 
Director of Research Compliance 

CC: IACUC Chair 

(b)(6) 

I 

Animal Resource Facility Director 
Research Compliance Office 
Sponsored Programs Administration Director 
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. .. 

Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD ) 
Tuesday, October 02, 2018 7:11 AM 

To: 
Cc: 

_____ Cb_H_.6)OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 

Murray, Thomas F; Knezetic, Joseph A 
Subject: RE: Creighton Incident Report -- Assurance #A3348-01 

Thank you for provid ing this final report. We will send an official response soon . 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 
Director 
Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
Nati onal Institutes of Health 

Best regards, Brent Morse 

Please note tha t this message and any of its attachments are intended for the named recip ient(s ) only and may conta in 
confidential, protected or privileg ed information tha t should not be distributed to unauthorized individuals . If you have 
received this message in error, please contact the sender. 

From: Cb) (6) 

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2018 4:39 PM 
To: OLAW Division of Compliance Overs ight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih.gov> 
Cc: Murra , Thomas F <tfmurra @creighton.edu>; Knezetlc, Joseph A <joek@creighton.edu>; 

Subject: Creighton Incident Report -- Assurance #A3348-01 

Hello, 

(b)(6) 

Attached please find the written incident report as follow-up to the initial report made via phone on July 24, 2018. 

(b)(6) 
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Date <?ft) 8 
Nan;e of Person repor tino : 

Telephone#: 

Initial Report of 1~011con1pJiance 

By:~ 6-71 r t-

(b)(b l- --.....1 

Fax#: .__ ________ _J 

Email: 

Nam e of Institution: ( , re ,£d'l ~f\ lJ.n ·, V 
Assurance number: A -:S34:Z (L 

Djd incident i.nvo]ve PHS funded activity? /4 r-~ 
Fw.1ding component: ___ _ 
Was funding component contacted (if necessary): __ _ 

Vilhathappened? C~~ ~ -~ ~ .. Jw.m J · 
~ \) Vi .;tM ;J ~ ~ . 

\ ' 
Species involved: ~l '~ 
Personnel involved: V ~ i -..1a,(J:.l'-­
Dates and times: ~ 9-. +ttL 
Animal deaths: U Q 

Projected plan and scb.edule for correction/prevention (if known): _______ _ ..,:____ 

Projected submission to OLA \V of fmal report from Institutional Official: 

OFFICE US E ONLY 
Case# - ----
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